

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
Installation of 1.25" Fiber Optic Conduit and Enclosures
Additional Length of 12" HDPE Horizontal Directional Drill

TO: Lonehickory Cattle LLC ("Contractor")

DATE: October 13, 2016

Upon Contractor acceptance and the City of Clinton ("City") approval, the work and Contract Documents for City of Clinton Project entitled Golf Course Raw Waterline shall be adjusted to include the following:

ADDITIONS:

(CO2-1) The City has requested a 1.25" fiber optic conduit be installed from Clinton City Hall, north along 6th Street to just north of the Farmrail Railroad. The work shall include all labor, equipment and materials to install 4,500 LF of 1.25" polyethylene conduit and four (4) enclosures. This work will be paid on a lump sum basis commensurate with the percent of work completed. This work results in an addition of \$35,000 to the current contract amount.

(CO2-2) The City has requested the Contractor extend the current 185-foot 12-inch HDPE horizontal directional drill from Station 135+50 to Station 142+00 and remove the current 205-foot 12-inch HDPE horizontal directional drill from Station 92+00 to 94+05. The overall additional length of 12-inch HDPE horizontal directional drill added as a result is 260 feet. The intent of this work is to reduce surface impacts to the railroad's gravel access road that may require continual, future maintenance by the City. The work shall include all stipulations set forth in the existing pay item for 12-inch HDPE Horizontal Directional Drill. This work will be paid on a linear foot basis at the contract amount for 12-inch HDPE Horizontal Directional Drill. This work results in an addition of \$20,800 to the current contract amount.

DEDUCTIONS:

(CO2-3) As a result of the additional 260 linear feet of horizontal directional drill there will be 260 linear feet less of 12-inch PVC open cut restrained pipe installation. This will reduce the contract length for this pay item to 1,716 linear feet and result in a deduction of \$7,800.

Adjustments to Contract Price & Time

Item Description	Contract Dollars	Calendar Days
Contract Totals (to date)	\$834,510.00	120
Adjustments this Change Order No. 2	\$48,000.00	0
Contract Totals to Date – Including Change Order No. 2	\$892,510.00	120

Contract Time Expires on: **January 4, 2017.**

Acceptance of this Contract Change Order by the Contractor is a complete waiver and release by it, its subcontractors, and its suppliers of all direct, indirect, consequential and impact-related costs resulting from or related to this Change Order, and its effect, if any, on unchanged Work, including, but not limited to, delays, impacts and disruption as well as extended or increased jobsite and home office overhead costs that may be experienced or incurred as a result of performance of this Change Order.

This document will become a supplement to the Agreement and all of its provisions will apply hereto.

ACCEPTED FOR CONTRACTOR

By _____

Print Name _____

Title _____

Date _____

APPROVED FOR CITY OF CLINTON

By _____

Print Name _____

Title _____

Date _____